

67247-9

67247-9

NO. 67247-9-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

JEROME J. BLAKE,

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

2012 NOV 15 PM 11:46
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. ARGUMENT9

A. WHETHER WITNESSES WERE PERMITTED TO TESTIFY TO IMPROPER OPINIONS WAS NOT PRESERVED FOR REVIEW. THE WITNESSES WERE PROPERLY PERMITTED TO TESTIFY TO THE IDENTITY OF THE SHOOTER.9

1. The Defendant Did Not Object To Evidence He Now Argues Was Improper Opinion Testimony.9

B. BESS POSSESSED ADEQUATE PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE OF EVENTS TO SUPPORT ADMISSION OF HIS EXCITED UTTERANCE.23

C. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT MISCONDUCT IN CLOSING ARGUMENT. ALTERNATIVELY, IF THE ARGUMENTS WERE IMPROPER AN INSTRUCTION COULD HAVE CURED ANY POTENTIAL PREJUDICE.....27

1. The Prosecutor Was Permitted To Discuss All Of The Evidence.28

2. The Prosecutor Did Not Impermissibly Vouch For The Witnesses.....31

3. The Prosecutor’s Arguments Were A Fair Response To The Arguments Of Defense Counsel.....34

4. “Do The Right Thing” In The Context Of The Prosecutor’s Entire Argument Was Proper.....38

D. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT EXCLUDED EVIDENCE THAT THE DEFENDANT SOUGHT TO INTRODUCE TO IMPEACH A STATE’S WITNESS.41

E. THE DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL
UNDER THE CUMULATIVE ERROR DOCTRINE.....44

IV. CONCLUSION46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Beck v. Dye</u> , 200 Wash. 1, 92 P.2d 113 (1939).....	24
<u>Seattle v. Carnell</u> , 79 Wn. App. 400, 902 P.2d 186 (1995), <u>review denied</u> , 128 Wn.2d 1020 (1996).....	12
<u>Seattle v. Heatley</u> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993), <u>review denied</u> , 123 Wn.2d 1011(1994).....	17
<u>State ex. rel Carroll v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)	24
<u>State v Brett</u> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S 1121 (1996).....	31
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 161 Wn. App. 727, 255 P.3d 784, <u>review granted</u> , 172 Wn.2d 1014 (2011).....	31
<u>State v. Allen S.</u> , 98 Wn. App. 452, 989 P.2d 1222 (1999), <u>review denied</u> , 140 Wn.2d 1022 (2000).....	42
<u>State v. Avendano-Lopez</u> , 79 Wn. App. 706, 904 P.2d 324 (1995), <u>review denied</u> , 129 Wn.2d 1007, 917 P.2d 129 (1996).....	12
<u>State v Brett</u> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 175, 892 P.2d 29 (1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S 1121 (1996).....	31
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1007 (1998).....	37
<u>State v. Bryant</u> , 65 Wn. App. 428, 828 P.2d 1121 (1992).....	24, 25
<u>State v. Corbett</u> , 158 Wn. App. 576, 242 P.3d 52 (2010).....	40
<u>State v. Cruz</u> , 77 Wn. App. 811, 894 P.2d 573 (1995).....	17
<u>State v. Demery</u> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001).....	14, 15
<u>State v. Elmore</u> , 154 Wn. App. 885, 228 P.3d 760, <u>review denied</u> , 169 Wn.2d 1018 (2010).....	15
<u>State v. Foster</u> , 135 Wn.2d 441, 957 P.2d 712 (1998).....	22
<u>State v. Gregory</u> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	32
<u>State v. Greiff</u> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	44
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1020 (1986).....	20
<u>State v. Hayward</u> , 152 Wn. App. 632, 217 P.3d 354 (2009).....	17
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	27
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 71 Wn. App. 798, 863 P.2d 85 (1993), <u>review denied</u> , 124 Wn.2d 1018 (1994).....	18, 39
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) ...	12, 14, 15
<u>State v. Lynn</u> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....	16
<u>State v. Magers</u> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	23

<u>State v Mason</u> , 160 Wn.2d 910, 162 P.3d 396 (2007), <u>cert. denied</u> , 553 U.S. 1035, 128 S.Ct. 2430, 171 L.Ed.2d 235 (2008).....	17, 18
<u>State v. McPherson</u> , 111 Wn. App. 747, 46 P.3d 280 (2002).....	14
<u>State v. O'Connor</u> , 155 Wn.2d 335, 119 P.3d 806 (2005).....	42
<u>State v. Ramirez-Estevez</u> , 164 Wn. App. 284, 263 P.3d 1257 (2011), <u>review denied</u> , 173 Wn.2d 1030 (2012)	26
<u>State v. Ramos</u> , 164 Wn. App. 327, 263 P.3d 1268 (2011).....	39
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1129 (1995).....	27, 28, 34, 37
<u>State v. Sanders</u> , 66 Wn. App. 380, 832 P.2d 1326 (1992).....	18
<u>State v. Spencer</u> , 111 Wn. App. 401, 45 P.3d 209 (2002), <u>review denied</u> , 148 Wn.2d 1009 (2003).....	43
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1008 (1998)	27, 28, 30
<u>State v. Swan</u> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990)	22, 27
<u>State v. Thorgerson</u> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	34, 37
<u>State v. Vaughn</u> , 101 Wn.2d 604, 682 P.2d 878 (1984).....	24
<u>State v. Weber</u> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006), <u>cert. denied</u> , 551 U.S. 1173 (2007).....	44
<u>State v. Wilder</u> , 4 Wn. App. 850, 486 P.2d 319, <u>review denied</u> , 79 Wn.2d 1008 (1971).....	43

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Bemis v. Edwards</u> , 45 F.3d 1369 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	25
<u>Brown v. Keane</u> , 355 F.3d 82 (2 nd Cir. 2004)	25
<u>United States v. Tocco</u> , 135 F.3d 116 (2 nd Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1096 (1998).....	24, 25

OTHER CASES

<u>Impson v. State</u> , 721 N.E.2d 1275 (Ind. 2000)	39
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 791 So.2d 979 (Ala. 2000)	39
<u>Lisle v. State</u> , 937 P.2d 473 (Nev. 1997).....	
<u>Miller v. Crown Amusements, Inc.</u> , 821 F. Supp. 703 (S.C. Georgia, 1993)	24
<u>State v. Musser</u> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006).....	39

COURT RULES

ER 401	43
ER 404(b).....	41
ER 602	23, 24
ER 607	41, 42
ER 608	42
ER 609	41

ER 701 17, 20
ER 704 17
ER 803(a)(1)..... 23
ER 803(a)(2)..... 23
RAP 2.5 12
RAP 2.5(a)(3) 14
